BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
Head Office-Engineering Projects
Resolution No. 042-2019
Series of 2019

Award of Contract for the

PHILIPPINE
PORTS
AUTHORITY

9\4—5

=

PUERTO PRINCESA PORT EXPANSION PROJECT, PORT OF PUERTO
PRINCESA, PALAWAN
LFP PLW NO. 021-2019

WHEREAS, the Philippine Ports Authority (PPA) posted an Invitation to Bid for
the Puerto Princesa Port Expansion Project, Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan, in the
website of the PPA, PhilGEPS and in the Bulletin Board located at the PPA Corporate
Building, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila on 07 August 2019, continuously for seven

(7) calendar days;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract to be Bid as

posted/advertised is R 328,754,869.42;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, ten (10) bidders secured and
submitted the Bid Documents in the amount of 2 50,000.00, namely:

. Marra Builders, Incorporated
. MAC Builders
. Luck-Well Construction

. HG-lII Construction & Development Corporation
. Goldridge Construction and Development Corporation

. MRBII Construction Corporation
. Equi-Parco Construction Company

WTG Construction & Development Corporation

0.F. Gurrea Construction, Incorporated

’
2
3
4
5
6. Sunwest Construction & Development Corporation
7
8
9.
1

WHEREAS, during the opening of bids on 02 September 2019 at 10:00 a.m., the
ten (10) bidders were declared “passing” with the requirements of the First Envelope;

WHEREAS, the Financial Proposal of the ten (10) bidders were opened and
declared “passing” with the requirements of the Second Envelope, hence their financial

bids were read by the Chairperson, as follows:

NAME OF BIDDER

BID AMOUNT
(As Read)

1. HG-IIl CONST. AND DEV'T. CORP.

R 326,388,788.53

A. Bonifacio Drive, South Harbor, Port Area, Manila 1018 Philippines

P.O. Box 436 Manila, Philippines

Tel. No. (+632) 954-8800 Fax No. (+632) 5274855

website: www.ppa.com.ph

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 042-2019
Page 1 of 4



2. MARRA BUILDERS, INC. B 327,645,039.57
3. MRBII CONST. CORP. R 327,857,884.73
4. gg;gﬁlDGE CONST. AND DEV'T A 328 108,000.00
5. LUCK-WELL CONST. R 328,127,999.97
6. MAC BUILDERS R 328,200,000.27
7. SUNWEST CONST. & DEV'T. CORP R 328,228,512.45
8. F. GURREA CONST., INC. R 328,306,039.08
9. EQUI-PARCO CONST. CO. R 328,488,000.00
10. WTG CONST. & DEV'T. CORP. R 328,588,986.88

WHEREAS, Bid Evaluation was conducted on 04 September 2019 to determine
if there were arithmetical or computational errors on the submitted bid, and the Bid
Evaluation Report, as approved by the BAC on 05 September 2019, showed
discrepancies between the Total Bid Prices and Unit Bid Prices of the following bidders;

wicoroooes | SRMOT | osceemor | A,
! glEJc,VEEggR%C‘)NST' & B 328,228,512.45 R 126,779.04 | P 328,101,733.41
- gg?—rcggg; & £ 319,005,000.02 82 266,587.88 | 2 ??8,322.399.00
- Egldglf"_AggO £ 328,488,000.00 g 236,520.00 | B 328,251,480.00

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 042-2019
Page 2 of 4



WHEREAS, the ranking of the bidders were affected, as shown in the Table
below. HG-IIl Const. & Dev't. Corp. was declared as the Lowest Calculated Bidder in
the amount of B 326,388,788.53;

NAME OF BIDDER B'&::;‘;';"
1. HG-IIl CONST. AND DEV'T. CORP. R 326,388,788.53
2. MARRA BUILDERS, INC. R 327,645,039.57
3. MRBII CONST. CORP. R 327,857,884.73
4. SUNWEST CONST. & DEV'T. CORP. R 328,101,733.41

5. GOLDRIDGE CONST. AND DEV'T R 328,108,000.00

CORP.
6. LUCK-WELL CONST. R 328,127,999.97
7. MAC BUILDERS £ 328,200,000.27
8. EQUI-PARCO CONST. CO £ 328,251,480.00
9. F. GURREA CONST., INC. 2 328,306,039.08
10. WTG CONST. & DEV'T. CORP. £ 328,588,986.88

WHEREAS, post-qualification was conducted on 9-10 September 2019 to
examine, validate and verify the eligibility, technical and financial requirements
submitted by HG-1Il Const. & Dev’t. Corp. and in the Post-Qualification Report, as
approved by the BAC on 12 September 2019, HG-lll Const. & Dev't. Corp. was
declared as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder;

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 042-2019
Page 3of 4



NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the
BAC hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED to declare HG-ll CONSTRUCTION
& DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder
and to recommend the award of contract for the Puerto Princesa Port Expansion
Project, Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan, in the amount of THREE HUNDRED
TWENTY SIX MILLION THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN
HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT AND 53/100 PESOS (R 326,388,788.53), inclusive of
taxes, to the said bidder. o

ADOPTED AND?OVED by the BAC on 12 September 2019

_ o
DANAH ARAMILLO JOSEP M. NAPIERE
Regular Member Regular Member
(on-vLeav c)
JAN PEARL F. PORTUGAL Cc ITO ASTILLO
Regular Member rovisional Member
(0B )

REYNAND C. PARAFINA
Provisional Member

ANGELINA A. LLOSE
Vice-Chairperson

MARK JON S. PALOMAR
Chairperson, BAC

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 042-2019
Page 4 of 4



AUTHORITY

16 September 2019

MEMORANDUM
FOR . The General Manager
FROM : The Chairperson, HO-BAC-EP

SUBJECT : BAC RESOLUTIONS FOR THE AWARD OF CONTRACT/
NOTICES OF AWARD TO THE WINNING BIDDERS

With reference to the Opening of Bids for the Salomague Port Expansion Project, Port of
Salomague, Cabugao, llocos Sur; Balanacan Port Expansion Project, Port of Balanacan,
Marinduque and Puerto Princesa Port Expansion Project, Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan, we
are submitting the following BAC Resolutions, as follows:

1. BAC Resolution No. 040-2019 Series of 2019 for the Award of Contract for the
Salomague Port Expansion Project, Port of Salomague, Cabugao, llocos Sur, to
Goldridge Construction & Development Corporation as the Lowest Calculated and
Responsive Bidder, in the amount of P316,087,000.00.

2. BAC Resolution No. 041-2019 Series of 2019 for the award of Contract for the
Balanacan Port Expansion Project, Port of Balanacan, Marindugue, to J.C. Pifion
Construction, Inc. as the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bidder, in the amount of
P113,797,204 .44.

3. BAC Resolution No. 042-2019 Series of 2019 for the award of Contract for the Puerto
Princesa Port Expansion Project, Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan, to HG-III
Construction and Development Corporation as the Lowest Calculated Responsive
Bidder, in the amount of P326,388,788.53.

for consideration and approval of the General Manager as Head of the Procuring Entity,
pursuant toﬂ&/clion 37 of the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184.

R. SANTIAGO
General Manager

A Bonifacio Drive, South Harbor, Part Area, Manila 1018 Philippines
P 0. Box 436 Manila Philippines
Tel No. (+632) 954-8800 Fax No. (+632) 527-4855
website: www.ppa.com.ph



